

No. _____

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

MICHAEL ROGER CLEMONS,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Paul K. Sun, Jr.

Counsel of Record

Kelly Margolis Dagger

Ellis & Winters LLP

Post Office Box 33550

Raleigh, North Carolina 27636

(919) 865-7000

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS I

TABLE OF CASES, STATUTES, AND OTHER AUTHORITIES iii

QUESTION PRESENTED 1

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW 2

CITATION OF PRIOR OPINION 3

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 3

STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED 3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 5

MANNER IN WHICH THE FEDERAL QUESTIONS WERE
RAISED AND DECIDED BELOW 10

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT 10

DISCUSSION 10

I. COURTS REVIEWING A DISTRICT COURT’S SENTENCE FIRST
REVIEW FOR PROCEDURAL REASONABLENESS AND THEN
REVIEW FOR SUBSTANTIVE REASONABLENESS 11

II. THE FOURTH CIRCUIT ABANDONED SETTLED SENTENCING
LAW PRINCIPLES WHEN IT AFFIRMED A SENTENCE IMPOSED
REGARDLESS OF THE GUIDELINES 12

III. THE DISTRICT COURT’S IMPOSITION OF AN “ALTERNATIVE
VARIANT SENTENCE” WAS NOT HARMLESS ERROR 15

CONCLUSION 19

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 20

APPENDIX:

- A. Opinion, U.S. Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit, entered August 11, 2021.

TABLE OF CASES, STATUTES, AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

CASES

Gall v. United States, 552 U.S. 38 (2007) *passim*

Glover v. United States, 531 U.S. 198 (2001) 19

Molina-Martinez v. United States, 136 S. Ct. 1338 (2016) 11, 16-17

Peugh v. United States, 569 U.S. 530 (2013) 11, 14

Puckett v. United States, 556 U.S. 129 (2009) 15

Rita v. United States, 551 U.S. 338 (2007) 13

Rosales-Mireles v. United States, 138 S. Ct. 1897 (2018) 12-13, 18-19

United States v. Booker, 543 U.S. 220 (2005) 11, 15

United States v. Feldman, 647 F.3d 450 (2d Cir. 2011) 18

United States v. Gomez-Jimenez, 750 F.3d 370 (4th Cir. 2014) 8

United States v. Hargrove, 701 F.3d 156 (4th Cir. 2012) 8

United States v. Pena-Hermosillo, 522 F.3d 1108 (10th Cir. 2008) 10, 17-18

Williams v. United States, 503 U.S. 193 (1992) 15-16

STATUTES AND GUIDELINE

18 U.S.C. § 922 5

18 U.S.C. § 924 5

18 U.S.C. § 3553 *passim*

18 U.S.C. § 3742 11, 14

28 U.S.C. § 991 15

28 U.S.C. § 1254	3
U.S.S.G. § 2K2.1	<i>passim</i>

RULES

Fed. R. Crim. P. 52	16
S. Ct. R. 10	10
